insurance is not expected to cover any damages nor out of pocket expenses.

Detroit Historical Society
Notes to the Financial Statements

June 30, 2024

 18

Note 16 - Correction of Errors – Prior Period Adjustments

The Society recorded three prior period adjustments to correct balances at June 30, 2023 presented on these
financial statements.  First, the Society recorded accrued vacation time which increased accrued expenses at
June 30, 2023 from $203,056 to $300,969 which resulted in a decrease of net assets without donor restrictions
of $97,913.  Second, the Society corrected the revenue recognition for federal contracts at June 30, 2023 which
decreased promises to give from $2,808,107 to $2,681,510 which resulted in a decrease in net assets without
donor restrictions of $126,597.  Finally, the Society corrected net assets with donor restrictions for two purpose
restricted grants at June 30, 2023 in the amount of $45,855 which increased net assets with donor restrictions
and decreased net assets without donor restrictions.  The cumulative affect of the changes at June 30, 2023 is
as follows:

 Amount as

Previously Stated

 Amount as

Restated

 Increase

(Decrease)

Accrued expenses - vacation time 203,056$   300,969$   97,913$
Promises to give 2,808,107   2,681,510   (126,597)
Net assets with donor restrictions 933,059   978,914   45,855
Net assets without donor restrictions 7,766,310   7,495,945   (270,365)